An Equal Opportunity Employer



Phone: 296-2428

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

APR 27 1979

Mr. Marv Scheele City Clerk-Treasurer City Hall Hamburg, Minnesota 55339

Re: Docket Number A-3516

Ordinance Number 88

City of Hamburg

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Con The (1)

Sincerely,

1.2.2.20 MUNICIPAL BOARD

Q. Lundy

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Executive Director

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILED

MAY - 2 1979

an anderen showe

Secretary of State

PDL:kj

cc: Secretary of State County Auditor Township Attorney Municipality

(REVISED 7/78)

Hamburg

PETITION FOR ANNEXATION

TO: The Honorable City Council of the City of Hamburg, Minnesota

The undersigned Petitioners desire and request that certain lands be annexed to the City of Hamburg, Minnesota, and included within the corporate limits of the City of Hamburg, said lands being more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

The Northerly 130.00 feet of the most Easterly 106.50 feet of Tract D, Registered Land Survey No. 70, files of the Registrar of Titles, Carver County, Minnesota. The East line of this parcel is contiguous with the most Easterly line of said Tract D of Registered Land Survey No. 70. This parcel contains .32 acres of land and is subject to right-of-way in existing Township Cartway over the East 16.5 feet thereof.

The undersigned Petitioners hereby further represent and state:

- 1. That the said above described lands abut the present corporate limits of the City of Hamburg.
- That said lands are not platted. 2.
- 3. That said lands do not exceed 200 acres in area.
- That said lands are not now included in any other municipality. 4.
- 5. That the undersigned Petitioners are the sole owners of the above described lands.
- That the undersigned Petitioners verily believe that said lands 6. are conditioned as properly to be subjected to municipal government, and that said annexation would be in the best interest of the City of Hamburg and of the above described lands.

The undersigned make this Petition to the Honorable City Council of the City of Hamburg in accordance with and pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 414.033, and pray that the City Council of the City of Hamburg will grant this Petition, and that the City Council of the City of Hamburg will take any and all action necessary for annexation of the above described lands under the authority granted by said Section.

Dated this 29th day of March, 1979.

<u>Alder Canainf</u> Weldon Panning <u>Myrule Cananing</u>

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED MAY - 2 1979

Corn anderen Some Secretary of State

32110,0

CONSENT TO ANNEXATION AND WAIVER OF STATUTORY TIME PERIOD

The Town of Young America does hereby acknowledge that it has received from the City of Hamburg a copy of a Petition for Annexation of the following described lands into the corporate limits of the City of Hamburg:

The Northerly 130.00 feet of the most Easterly 106.50 feet of Tract D, Registered Land Survey No. 70, files of the Registrar of Titles, Carver County, Minnesota. The East line of this parcel is contiguous with the most Easterly line of said Tract D of Registered Land Survey No. 70. This parcel contains .32 acres of land and is subject to right-of-way in existing Township Cartway over the East 16.5 feet thereof,

on the <u>lo</u> day of <u>Upil</u>, 1979; that the Town of Young of America has no objection to the annexation proposed in said Petition for Annexation; and that it, therefore, hereby waives the statutory time period set forth in Minnesota Statutes, Section 414.033 of 90 days in which period the Town of Young America could object to such proposed annexation, and that the Town of Young America does hereby consent to the annexation of said lands into the corporate limits of the City of Hamburg at this time prior to the expiration of said statutory time period.

Dated this 10 day of apr. , 1979. 9:30 8. M.

TOWN OF YOUNG AMERICA

By (Chairman of its Board of Spervisors

Lothan Walter of

Town Cler

ORDINANCE NO. 88

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN LANDS INTO THE CORPORATE

LIMITS OF THE CITY OF HAMBURG

WHEREAS, a Petition for Annexation has been filed with the City of Hamburg for the annexation of the hereinafter described lands into the corporate limits of the City of Hamburg, and said Petition was signed by all of the owners of the hereinafter described property; and

WHEREAS, copies of said Petition have been filed with the Carver County Auditor, Town. Clerk of Young America Township, and the Municipal Board of the State of Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Young America has waived the statutory ninety day period and has consented to the annexation of the hereinafter described property at this time, and the City of Hamburg has complied in all respects with Minnesota Statutes Section 414.033; and

WHEREAS, no objection whatsoever to said proposed annexation has been made by any person or party, and the Town of Young America has in fact consented to same in waive of the statutory period as to annexation; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hamburg deems that annexation of said property to the City of Hamburg would be in the best interest of the property and of the City of Hamburg;

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAMBURG, CARVER COUNTY, MINNESOTA, ORDAINS:

Section 1. <u>Declaration</u>. It is hereby determined that the territory described below abuts the present corporate limits of the City of Hamburg; that said lands are unplatted and do not exceed 200 acres in area; that said lands are not now included in any other municipality; that said lands are conditioned as properly to be subjected to municipal government; and that annexation of said land would be to the best interest of the City of Hamburg and of the territory to be annexed.

Section 2. <u>Territory Annexed</u>. The corporate limits of the City of Hamburg are hereby extended to encompass and embrace all of the territory described as follows, to-wit:

The Northerly 130.00 feet of the most Easterly 106.50 feet of Tract D, Registered Land Survey No. 70, files of the Registrar of Titles, Carver County, Minnesota. The East line of this parcel is contiguous with the most Easterly line of said Tract D of Registered Land Survey No. 70. This parcel contains .32 acres of land and is subject to right-of-way in existing Township Cartway over the East . 16.5 feet thereof.

Section 3. <u>Filing</u>. The City Clerk is hereby directed to file copies of this Ordinance with the Municipal Board of the State of Minnesota, the Secretary of State of Minnesota, the County Auditor of Carver County and the Town Clerk of Young America Township.

Section 4. Effective Date of Annexation. Annexation shall be deemed final upon the filing of copies of this Ordinance as directed in Section 3 above.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Hamburg this <u>10</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1979.

Mar a Mayor

Maryin Scheele, City Clerk